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Location Confidences 

 
Where Lotsearch has had to georeference features from supplied addresses, a location confidence has been 
assigned to the data record. This indicates a confidence to the positional accuracy of the feature. Where 
applicable, a code is given under the field heading “LC” or “LocConf”. These codes lookup to the following 
location confidences: 

 

LC Code Location Confidence 

1 Georeferenced to the site location / premise or part of site 

2 Georeferenced with the confidence of the general/approximate area 

3 Georeferenced to the road or rail 

4 Georeferenced to the road intersection 

5 Feature is a buffered point 

6 Land adjacent to Georeferenced Site 

7 Georeferenced to a network of features 
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Dataset Listing
Datasets contained within this report, detailing their source and data currency:

Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Cadastre Boundaries Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 12/03/2018 12/03/2018 Daily - - - -

Topographic Data Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 As 
required

- - - -

List of NSW contaminated sites notified 
to EPA

Environment Protection Authority 05/03/2018 09/02/2018 Monthly 1000 0 0 14

Contaminated Land: Records of Notice Environment Protection Authority 05/03/2018 05/03/2018 Monthly 1000 0 0 2

Former Gasworks Environment Protection Authority 05/03/2018 12/09/2017 Monthly 1000 0 0 0

National Waste Management Site 
Database

Geoscience Australia 02/02/2018 07/03/2017 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

EPA PFAS Investigation Program Environment Protection Authority 07/03/2018 07/03/2018 Monthly 2000 0 0 1

EPA Other Sites with Contamination 
Issues

Environment Protection Authority 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Licensed Activities under the POEO 
Act 1997

Environment Protection Authority 09/03/2018 09/03/2018 Monthly 1000 0 0 3

Delicensed POEO Activities still 
Regulated by the EPA

Environment Protection Authority 09/03/2018 09/03/2018 Monthly 1000 0 0 4

Former POEO Licensed Activities now 
revoked or surrendered

Environment Protection Authority 09/03/2018 09/03/2018 Monthly 1000 0 0 8

UPSS Environmentally Sensitive Zones Environment Protection Authority 14/04/2015 12/01/2010 As 
required

1000 1 1 1

UBD Business to Business Directory 
1991 (Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 0 0 0

UBD Business to Business Directory 
1991 (Road & Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 0 0

UBD Business to Business Directory 
1986 (Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 1 30 34

UBD Business to Business Directory 
1986 (Road & Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 2 2

UBD Business Directory 1982 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 1 23 28

UBD Business Directory 1982 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 0 0

UBD Business Directory 1978 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 1 11 15

UBD Business Directory 1978 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 3 3

UBD Business Directory 1975 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 1 17 23

UBD Business Directory 1975 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 3 3

UBD Business Directory 1970 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 0 18 30

UBD Business Directory 1970 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 8 8

UBD Business Directory 1965 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 0 22 32

UBD Business Directory 1965 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 2 2

UBD Business Directory 1961 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 0 21 35

UBD Business Directory 1961 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 6 6

UBD Business Directory 1950 (Premise 
& Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 5 38 47

UBD Business Directory 1950 (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 17 17

UBD Business Directory Drycleaners & 
Motor Garages/Service Stations 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

500 0 1 82

UBD Business Directory Drycleaners & 
Motor Garages/Service Stations (Road 
& Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

500 - 4 29
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Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Points of Interest Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 Annually 1000 1 2 97

Tanks (Areas) Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 Annually 1000 0 0 0

Tanks (Points) Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 Annually 1000 0 0 0

Major Easements Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 08/01/2018 08/01/2018 As 
required

1000 0 0 6

State Forest Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 18/01/2018 18/01/2018 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

NSW National Parks and Wildlife 
Service Reserves

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

18/01/2018 30/09/2017 Annually 1000 0 0 0

Hydrogeology Map of Australia Commonwealth of Australia 
(Geoscience Australia)

08/10/2014 17/03/2000 As 
required

1000 1 1 1

Groundwater Boreholes NSW Dept. of Primary Industries - 
Office of Water / Water 
Administration Ministerial 
Corporation; Commonwealth of 
Australia (Bureau of Meteorology)

21/03/2016 01/12/2015 Annually 2000 0 0 384

Geological Units 1:100,000 NSW Dept. of Industry, Resources & 
Energy

20/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 1 - 3

Geological Structures 1:100,000 NSW Dept. of Industry, Resources & 
Energy

20/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 0 - 1

Naturally Occurring Asbestos Potential NSW Dept. of Industry, Resources & 
Energy

04/12/2015 24/09/2015 Unknown 1000 0 0 0

Soil Landscapes NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

12/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 1 - 3

Atlas of Australian Soils CSIRO 19/05/2017 17/02/2011 As 
required

1000 1 1 3

Standard Local Environmental Plan 
Acid Sulfate Soils

NSW Planning and Environment 07/10/2016 07/10/2016 As 
required

500 1 - -

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils CSIRO 19/01/2017 21/02/2013 As 
required

1000 1 1 2

Dryland Salinity  - National Assessment National Land and Water Resources 
Audit

18/07/2014 12/05/2013 None 
planned

1000 0 0 0

Dryland Salinity Potential of Western 
Sydney

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

12/05/2017 01/01/2002 None 
planned

1000 - - -

Mining Subsidence Districts Dept. Finance, Services & Innovation 13/07/2017 01/07/2017 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

SEPP 14 - Coastal Wetlands NSW Planning and Environment 17/12/2015 24/10/2008 Annually 1000 0 0 0

SEPP 26 - Littoral Rainforest NSW Planning and Environment 17/12/2015 05/02/1988 Annually 1000 0 0 0

SEPP 71 - Coastal Protection NSW Planning and Environment 17/12/2015 01/08/2003 Annually 1000 0 0 0

SEPP Major Developments 2005 NSW Planning and Environment 09/03/2013 25/05/2005 Under 
Review

1000 0 0 1

SEPP Strategic Land Use Areas NSW Planning and Environment 01/08/2017 28/01/2014 Annually 1000 0 0 0

LEP - Land Zoning NSW Planning and Environment 29/01/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 4 133

LEP - Minimum Subdivision Lot Size NSW Planning and Environment 29/01/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 0 0 - -

LEP - Height of Building NSW Planning and Environment 29/01/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 0 0 - -

LEP - Floor Space Ratio NSW Planning and Environment 29/01/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 0 0 - -

LEP - Land Application NSW Planning and Environment 29/01/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 0 1 - -

LEP - Land Reservation Acquisition NSW Planning and Environment 29/01/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 0 0 - -

State Heritage Items NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

05/02/2018 30/09/2016 Quarterly 1000 0 0 14

Local Heritage Items NSW Planning and Environment 05/02/2018 19/01/2018 Quarterly 1000 1 6 274

Bush Fire Prone Land NSW Rural Fire Service 05/02/2018 23/01/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Native Vegetation of the Sydney 
Metropolitan Area

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

01/03/2017 16/12/2016 As 
required

1000 0 1 1

RAMSAR Wetlands Commonwealth of Australia  
Department of the Environment

08/10/2014 24/06/2011 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems The Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000 0 0 0

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems 
Likelihood

The Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000 0 0 0
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Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

NSW BioNet Species Sightings NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

09/03/2018 09/03/2018 Daily 10000 - - -
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